3

\$200.00 6/6

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BTG International Limited	10/29/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hsinyi Investment LLC	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6769612
Patent Number:	7116222
PCT Number:	GB0003092
Application Number:	10868817
PCT Number:	GB0203776

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)210-0317

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-719-9473

Email: lindsey.hunt@omikronlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Omikron IP Law Group
Address Line 1: 525 1st Street, Suite 112

Address Line 4: Lake Oswego, OREGON 97034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002.D127
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Blayne Green

PATENT REEL: 021754 FRAME: 0567

500689977

Total Attachments: 4

source=064 BTG_Blanket Assignment document (with Attestation Block)#page1.tif source=064 BTG_Blanket Assignment document (with Attestation Block)#page2.tif source=064 BTG_Blanket Assignment document (with Attestation Block)#page3.tif source=064 BTG_Blanket Assignment document (with Attestation Block)#page4.tif

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, an English Company having an offices at 10 Fleet Place, Limeburner Lane, London EC4M 7SB, England ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Hsinyi Investment, LLC, a Delaware company, having an office at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), including:

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the Attachment hereto ("Listed Patents"),
- (b) all patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the foregoing claim priority, and (ii) for which any of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and (iii) that are reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions of any of the foregoing, and/or (iv) that are foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts to any of the foregoing, including certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants;
- (c) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Listed Patents to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in the Listed Patents, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Listed Patents and/or (iii) could have been and/or could be included as a claim in any continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations and/or divisions of the Listed Patents;
- (d) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a), (b) and/or (c), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;
- (e) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the Listed Patents and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (b), (c) and/or (d) to

- (i) damages,
- (ii)injunctive relief and
- (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current and future infringement; and

(f) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at London on 29 Oct, 2008.

ASSIGNOR
BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

By: Sode

Name: CH SONEN

Title: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

(Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of _______ to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. <u>C.H. Soden</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on 29 /10/08, 20_ to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED.
- 3. <u>C. H. Sodon</u> subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of BTG-INTERNATIONAL LIMITED.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 29/10/08 (date)

By: W.A. Brewn

Print Name: WILLIAM ANDREW BURNOWS

Attachment

Listed Patents

Patent No.	Appln. No.	Title	Country	Filing Date
	GB9919100.9	Improved Tag Readers	GB	8/12/1999
GB2353126	GB0019881.2	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	GB	8/11/2000
	PCT/GB2000/003092	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	wo	8/11/2000
	CA2381717	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	CA	8/11/2000
	JP2001-517342	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	JP	8/11/2000
	EP00951741.8	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	EP	8/11/2000
	10/049,420	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	US	8/11/2000
	10/868,817	Determining Properties Of Magnetic Elements	US	6/17/2004
	GB0120305.8	Combination Magnetic Tag	GB	8/21/2001
	PCT/GB2002/003776	Combination Magnetic Tag	wo	8/15/2002
7,116,222	10/487,359	Combination Magnetic Tag	US	8/15/2002
	JP2003-522885	Combination Magnetic Tag	JP	8/15/2002
	EP02755179.5	Combination Magnetic Tag	EP	8/15/2002

PATENT REEL: 021754 FRAME: 0572

RECORDED: 10/29/2008